
D A N  J O H N S O N  

January 18, 2024 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Sitting/Acting as Development Agency Board 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Amendment #1 extending duration and increasing funding to the Contract with 
Harper Houf Peterson Righellis, Inc. for Construction Management Services for the 

Linwood Avenue Improvement Project.  Amendment Value is $235,074.95 and 10 months, 
Contract Value is increased to $1,040,871.95 for 2 years and 4 months.  Funding is through 

Development Agency funds.  No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

HHPR Contract approved by BCC:  August 18, 2022 
Request for Consent:  January 16, 2024 

Performance 
Clackamas 

This project will build and provide strong infrastructure.  
This project also meets the goal of 85% of the Agency budget going to 
capital construction. 

Counsel Review Yes 
AN – 1-4-24 

Procurement 
Review 

Yes 

Contact Person Ken Itel, Sr Project 
Planner 

Contact Phone 503.742.4324 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
Harper Houf Peterson Righellis, Inc. (HHPR) is under contract to perform construction 
management services, including inspections, construction engineering, construction staking, 
contractor and utility coordination, preparation of record drawings and post construction 
surveying.  

The Agency is requesting an amendment to the current contract to address the need for 
additional services and to extend the contract time. Substantial completion of construction was 
originally anticipated by November 15, 2023. The contractor has made significant progress but 
due to multiple unforeseen utility conflicts and recent unfavorable weather conditions, 
construction will not be complete until April 
2024. The remaining work largely involves 
concrete work or asphalt paving and is 
highly dependent on dry weather and 
acceptable temperatures. Favorable 
conditions are likely to be limited during the 
winter months, thereby pushing project 
completion into the spring. Multiple short-
duration work periods will also increase the 

For Filing Use Only



Page 2 of 2 
 

 

requirements for management and inspections. Due to an unforeseen loss of County staff, the 
Agency also requires additional services to assist with construction management.  
 
In addition, it is necessary to extend the completion date of the contract until December 31, 
2024. This will cover construction management through project completion, which is expected 
by the April 30, 2024, as well as cover post construction responsibilities such as as-built plans, 
post-construction survey work and punch list or warranty items.  
 
PROCUREMENT PROCESS: 
This amendment is in accordance with LCRB C-047-0800(b) for an unanticipated amendment. 
Amendment #1 is a 29.17% increase to the original contract.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve and sign Amendment #1 for the contract 
with Harper Houf Peterson Righellis, Inc. for construction management services for the Linwood 
Avenue Improvement Project.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

Dan Johnson 
 

Dan Johnson, Director 
Department of Transportation & Development 



01/04/2024



Page 2 
 

 
Exhibit A  

Scope of Work Additional Services  
 
 
 
 

Linwood Avenue Construction Services 
Contract Amendment No. 1 for Additional Contract Time and Construction Services 
Harper Houf Peterson Righellis Inc. 
 
The following services will be extended to account for the additional construction contract time: 
 
Task 9: Construction Services     
 
The HHPR team will continue to provide construction services as requested by Clackamas County 
per the original contract tasks.  It is assumed that construction will extend and additional four (4) 
months with construction completed by April 30, 2024.  The contract length will extend through 
December 31, 2024 to assist with project closeout, as needed. 
 
The HHPR team will also provide additional services for the following tasks: 
 

• Lead and document the weekly project team meeting. 
 

• Review progress payment requests, forward for approval/processing and assist with 
tracking and documentation of progress payments. 

 
• Assist with reviewing and processing change orders. 

 
• Assist with responses to requests from residents and property owners on Linwood and 

provide information on project questions to the general public. 
 

• Assist with general correspondence and coordination with the contractor and project team. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 
 

Exhibit B  
Fee Schedule  

 



Pr
in

ci
pa

l/P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
er

Pr
oj

ec
t E

ng
in

ee
r/C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

M
an

ag
er

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 P

M
/P

ub
lic

 In
vo

lv
em

en
t

C
iv

il 
En

gi
ne

er
/S

tr
uc

tu
ra

l E
ng

in
ee

r

Se
ni

or
 C

iv
il 

D
es

ig
ne

r

Q
C

 E
ng

in
ee

r

C
iv

il 
D

es
ig

ne
r/I

ns
pe

ct
or

C
ad

 T
ec

hn
ic

ia
n

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l S
ci

en
tis

t

G
ra

ph
ic

s

La
nd

sc
ap

e 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

Pr
oj

ec
t S

ur
ve

yo
r

Su
rv

ey
 T

ec
hn

ic
ia

n

Su
rv

ey
 C

re
w

 C
hi

ef

In
st

ru
m

en
t P

er
so

n

Se
ni

or
 C

le
ric

al

C
le

ric
al

 E
xp

en
se

s 

 D
K

S 
A

SS
O

C
IA

TE
S 

TASK 9: Construction Services
9.A. Pre-Construction Conference -$                       
9.B. Construction Assistance -$                       

9.B.1 Project Management 16 312 400.00$                   69,520.00$            
9.B.2 Submittal/Shop Drawing Review -$                       
9.B.3 Project Meetings 8 156 34,560.00$            
9.B.4 Construction Inspection 1300 2,000.00$                197,000.00$          
9.B.5 Engineering Support / Design Questions/Modifications 8 104 40 30,640.00$            
9.B.6 Utility Coordination Assistance 16 3,360.00$              
9.B.7 Public Involvement 104 21,840.00$            

9.C. Construction Surveying and Checks 16 40 80 80 28,080.00$            
9.D. Project Closeout 2 4 24 40 200.00$                   2,630.00$                13,200.00$            
9.E. Post-Construction Monument Survey 1 2 14 40 40 40 1,000.00$                19,565.00$            

35 698 0 40 24 0 1300 40 0 0 0 30 80 120 120 0 0
225$      210$      160$      175$      170$      225$      150$      125$      130$      150$      150$      180$      140$      150$      95$        150$      110$      Remaining Work 417,765.00$     

Remaining Budget through October 2023 182,690.05$     

Difference (Amendment #1 Total) 235,074.95$     

Harper Houf Peterson Righellis Inc.                                                                         
Linwood Ave - Construction Services
Amendment #1

  T
O

TA
L 

B
Y 

TA
SK

 


	SR - HHPR - Amend 
	HHPR - Amend #1 - Contract #6826 - Linwood
	Amendment 1 - Harper Houf Peterson - Linwood Ave_6826_VENDOR SIGNED - revised.pdf
	Amendment 1 - Harper Houf Peterson - Linwood Ave_6826 - revised 01.04.pdf
	Amendment 1 - Harper Houf Peterson - Linwood Ave_6826 - revised heading for agency.pdf
	Linwood Avenue Construction Services
	Contract Amendment No. 1 for Additional Contract Time and Construction Services


	Exhibit B Fee Schedule.pdf
	Schedule and Level of Effort




